Power Management & Mult imarket
Data Sheet
Revision 1.3, 2015-07-16
Final
ESD5V5U5ULC
Ultra-low Capacitance ESD / Transient / Surge Protection Array
   ESD5V5U5ULC
TVS Diodes

Date code (YM)
BCW66H
Type code
Pin 1 marking
Laser marking
ESD5V5U5ULC
References
Final  Data Sheet 15 Revision 1.3, 2015-07-16
References
[1] On-chip ESD protection for integrated circuits, Albert Z. H. Wang, ISBN:0-7923-7647-1
[2] Infineon Technologie AG - Application Note AN210: Effective ESD Protection Design at System Level
Using VF-TLP Characterization Methodology
Published by Infineon Technologies AG
w w w . i n f i n e o n . c o m
	Trademarks of Infineon Technologies AG
	Other Trademarks
	1 Ultra-low Capacitance ESD / Transient / Surge Protection Array
	1.1 Features
	1.2 Application Examples
	1.3 Product Description
	Figure 1 Pin Configuration and Schematic Diagram
	Table 1 Ordering Information
	2 Characteristics
	Table 2 Maximum Rating at TA = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
	2.1 Electrical Characteristics at TA = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
	Figure 2 Definitions of Electrical Characteristics[1]
	Table 3 DC Characteristics at TA = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
	Table 4 RF Characteristics at TA = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
	Table 5 ESD Characteristics at TA = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
	2.2 Typical Characteristics at TA = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified
	Figure 3 Line capacitance CL = f(VR) at f = 825 MHz
	Figure 4 Line capacitance CL = f(f), VR = 0 V
	Figure 5 Insertion loss IL = f(f), VR = 0 V
	Figure 6 Forward characteristic, IF = f(VF), current forced
	Figure 7 Reverse current IR = f(TA), VR = 5.5 V (typical)